

No. 23-55111

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC. and MARVIN
DONIUS,

Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants, and Appellants,

v.

BO MAZZETTI *et al.*,

Defendants, Counter-Claimants, and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of California
The Honorable William Q. Hayes, Case No. 09-cv-2330-WQH-OR

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Denise Turner Walsh
ATTORNEY GENERAL
RINCON BAND OF LUISENO
INDIANS
One Government Center Lane
Valley Center, California 92082
Telephone: (760) 297-2680
Email: DWalsh@rincon-nsn.gov

Scott Crowell
CROWELL LAW OFFICE
TRIBAL ADVOCACY GROUP LLP
1487 W. State Route 89A, Ste. 8
Sedona, AZ 86336
Telephone: (425) 802-5369
Email: scottcrowell@clotag.net

*Attorneys for Appellees
Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. JURISIDITIONAL STATEMENT.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND6

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

VI. LEGAL STANDARDS.....10

VII. ARGUMENT.....13

A. *De novo review*: The District Court correctly ruled that the Tribal Trial Court properly applied *Montana* and its progeny to find that the Tribe met its burden of establishing jurisdiction over activities conducted on the Subject Property.....13

B. The Tribal Trial Court embraced and correctly applied <i>Montana’s</i> Second Exception to the facts presented in this case, and properly concluded that the Tribe had met its burden.....	22
1. Substantial evidence was presented to support the factual findings regarding RMCA/Donius’ years-long pattern of activities.....	22
2. RMCA/Donius’ arguments with respect to the evidence in the record regarding the risks to the Tribe’s protectable interests are unavailing.....	26
a. Risks of contaminating the Tribe’s pristine groundwater supply.....	27
b. Risks from fire hazards.....	36
c. RMCA/Donius conducting activities in a lawless enclave is a proper factor considered by the Tribal Trial Court.....	39
d. Other activities on the Subject Property reinforce the Tribal Trial Court’s findings.....	43
3. RMCA/Donius’ arguments that the Tribe was motivated to render the Subject Property unmarketable are unavailing.....	45
C. The District Court properly granted comity to recognize the Tribal Trial Court opinions and to enforce the Amended Judgment.....	47
1. RMCA/Donius have abandoned their argument that the Tribal Trial Court deprived them of proper due process....	47
2. Tribal Ordinances, including the Rincon Environmental Enforcement Ordinance, afford RMCA/Donius due process of law.....	48

3. RMCA/Donius have abandoned their claims of biased jurists.....49

D. RMCA/Donius’ challenges to the scope of the injunctive relief in the Amended Judgment are out of order and without merit.....50

E. RMCA/Donius’ contrived argument that the District Court lacked personal jurisdiction is unavailing.....51

F. RMCA/Donius’ argument that the District Court erred in denying leave to amend their Complaint for the third time, is unavailing.....56

VIII. CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Attorneys Process and Investigative Services Inc. v. Sac and Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	11, 14
<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Big Man</i> , 2018 WL 4603276 (D. Mont. 2018).....	11
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	2, 17, 19, 21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	53
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Coeur d'Alene Tribe v. Hawks</i> , 933 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 10
<i>Cooper v. U.S.</i> , 1998 WL 4086 (9th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Cray Inc. v Raytheon Co.</i> , 179 F.Supp. 3d 977 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	55
<i>DISH Network Services LLC v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Elliot v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 14, 34

<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Evans v. Shoshone -Bannock Land Use Policy Commission</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 33
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	57
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Developments LLC v. ‘Sa’Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	52
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	4, 11
<i>Jackson v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 902 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990).....	57
<i>Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria</i> , 922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Mandan, Hidatsa, and Arikara Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 2022 WL 2612127 (D.N.D. June 9, 2022).....	35, 36
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	52
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	3, 11, 12
<i>National Metalcrafters v. McNeil</i> , 784 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1997).....	55

<i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Ins.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Prescott v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Rincon Mushroom Corp. of America v. Rincon Band</i> , 490 Fed. Appx. 11, 2012 WL 2928605 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel</i> , 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 424 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>South v. Navajo Nation</i> , 2000 WL 36739428 (D. N.M. 2000)	12
<i>Stanko v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 916 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>State Farm Insurance Co. v. Turtle Mountain Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1883633 (D. N.D. 2014).....	11
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1638 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	14
<i>W.B. Music Corp. v. Royce International Broadcasting Co.</i> , 47 F.4th 944 (9th Cir. 2022).....	55

<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. Larance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2019).....	53, 54
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 47
<i>Window Rock Unified School Dist. v. Reeves</i> , 894 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 344 U.S. 286 (1980).....	52

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291	4
28 U.S.C. §1331	4
28 U.S.C. §1362	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law</i> , § 4.02[3][c] (2005)	15
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , §7.02[2].....	53
Grant Christensen, <i>Creating Bright-Line Rules for Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians: The Case of Trespass to Real Property</i> , 35 American Indian Law Review. (2011).....	53
